financial liabilities as reported in the balance sheet, consists of accounts payable, accrued expenses
and similar working capital items. The non-current debt is the long-term lease liabilities related to
office leases. The payable is held at discounted net present value.

The Group has a net positive cash position. The negative sign on the net financial indebtedness in the
table in Section 9.1.2 below represents a net favorable cash position. The Group’s current financial
debt consists of current lease liabilities, accounts payable, accrued expenses and similar working
capital items.

The Group does not have any debt to banks, financial institutions or other financial lenders and has
not issued any bonds. The Group has no indirect or contingent financial indebtedness.

The following tables have been derived from the consolidated Interim Financial Statements of the
Group as of 31 December 2020. The tables set forth the Group's capitalization and indebtedness per
31 December 2020 and adjusted for the New Shares, which is the only material change to the Group’s
capitalization and indebtedness position.

9.1.1 Capitalization and indebtedness

Capitalization and indebtedness

Amounts in USD 1,000 31 Dec 2020
(unaudited)

Adjustments As adjusted

Total current debt and liabilities  4 165   -131   4 296

 Guaranteed 0 0 0
 Secured 0 0 0
 Unguaranteed/Unsecured 4 165 131 4 296

Total non-current debt and liabilities (excluding
current portion of long-term debt)

 327   0  327

 Guaranteed 0 0 0
 Secured 0 0 0
 Unguaranteed/Unsecured 327 0 327

Shareholders’ equity 12 514 25 745 38 259

 a. Share capital 17 251 1 485 18 736

 b. Legal reserve 213 858 24 259 238 117

 c. Other reserves(*) -218 595   0 -218 595

Total debt and shareholders’ equity 17 006 25 875 42 881

*   Other reserves include retained earnings and currency effects, as accounted for.

PROSPECTUS – IDEX BIOMETRICS ASA

52

128249/2857548v.0.9

The increase in current debt and liabilities in the form of unguaranteed/unsecured debt and liabilities
by USD 0.1 million reflects unpaid expenses related to the New Shares.

Since 31 December 2020, shareholders’ equity has increased by USD 25.7 million net injected equity
from the New Shares.

The net of the foregoing amounts to an increase in total debt and shareholders’ equity amounting to
USD 25.9 million.

9.1.2 Net financial indebtedness